SPRING GROVE BOROUGH YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-4

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 108 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF SPRING GROVE BOROUGH, YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA TO MODIFY THE SALARY AND COMPENSATION OF BOROUGH COUNCIL AND THE MAYOR

WHEREAS, Chapter 108 of the Code of Ordinances of the Borough of Spring Grove (the "Borough"), York County, Pennsylvania (the "Code"), governs the salaries and compensation paid to the Borough Council Members, the Borough Council President, and the Mayor (the "Salaries and Compensation Ordinance"); and

WHEREAS, the Salaries and Compensation Ordinance currently requires attendance at the regular or special meeting of the Borough Council to be eligible to receive the salary and compensation set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, the Pennsylvania Borough Code, 8 Pa. C.S. § 101, *et seq.*, sets forth the acceptable means of payment of salaries and compensation to the Borough Council Members, the Borough Council President, and the Mayor, which is based on an annual salary basis, payable monthly or quarterly.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby enacted and ordained by the Borough Council of the Borough of Spring Grove, York County, Pennsylvania and by and through the authority of the same, as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 108-1 of Part 1, Chapter 108 of the Code is hereby deleted in its entirety with the following substituted in its place:

§ 108-1 President of Borough Council.

The compensation of the President of Borough Council shall be an amount equal to Sixty (\$60.00) Dollars per regular meeting of the Borough Council and Forty (\$40.00) Dollars per special meeting of the Borough Council, but in no event shall such compensation exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred (\$2,500.00) Dollars per year. Such salary shall be paid quarterly in March, June, September, and December of every year.

SECTION 2: Section 108-2 of Part 1, Chapter 108 of the Code is hereby deleted in its entirety with the following substituted in its place:

§ 108-2 Members of Borough Council.

The compensation of each member of Borough Council shall be an amount equal to Fifty (\$50.00) Dollars per regular meeting of the Borough Council and Thirty (\$30.00) Dollars per

special meeting of the Borough Council, but in no event shall such compensation exceed One Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Five (\$1,875.00) Dollars per year. Such salary shall be paid quarterly in March, June, September, and December of every year.

SECTION 3. Section 108-3 of Part 1, Chapter 108 of the Code is hereby deleted in its entirety with the following substituted in its place:

§ 108-3 Borough Mayor.

The compensation of the Borough Mayor shall be an amount equal to Sixty (\$60.00) Dollars per regular meeting of the Borough Council and Forty (\$40.00) Dollars per special meeting of the Borough Council, but in no event shall such compensation exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred (\$2,500.00) Dollars. Such salary shall be paid quarterly in March, June, September, and December of every year.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall become effective immediately after enactment.

<u>SECTION 5</u>: If any clause, sentence or other provisions of this Ordinance should be declared unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality, or invalidity shall not affect the remaining provisions of this Ordinance, and the Borough Council declares that it would have adopted this Ordinance had such unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid provisions not been contained herein.

SECTION 6: All other Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance, are hereby repealed insofar, but only insofar, as they are inconsistent herewith.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 28 day of Hugus + 2023.

ATTEST

Nicolle Ruth, Secretary

BOROUGH OF SPRING GROVE

(SEAL) By:

Rebecca J. Stauffer, ⁶ Borough Council President

APPROVED this 5 day of September

2023.